Note 10 Financial liabilities..... 13

Note 11 Other payables and accruals ..... 14

Note 12 Revenue ..... 14

Note 13 Research and development expenses ..... 14

Note 14 Net financial income (expense) ..... 15

Note 15 Earnings per share ..... 15

Note 16 Transactions with related parties ..... 15

Note 17 Off-balance sheet commitments ..... 16

Note 18 Post-closing events ..... 16

3

ASSETS (€ thousands) Notes 6/30/2023 12/31/2022

Intangible assets  3  49,878 47,651

Of which goodwill 2  16,089 16,266

Property, plant and equipment  4/5 9,501 8,986

Financial assets   10,540 10,754

Equity-accounted investments   4,830 4,259

Non-current assets   74,748 71,650

Inventories   331 512

Trade receivables   38,131 37,157

Deferred tax assets   1,114 1,114

Other receivables and accruals 7,363 9,038

Cash and marketable securities 6  41,689 42,887

Current assets   88,628 90,708

TOTAL ASSETS   163,376 162,358

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES (€ thousands)

Notes 6/30/2023 12/31/2022

Share capital 7  12,061 11,971

Additional paid-in capital   23,527 23,227

Consolidated income (loss)   7,455 17,864

Reserves and retained earnings   58,420 45,578

Shareholders’ equity   101,463 98,641

Attributable to the parent  101,542 98,641

Attributable to non-controlling interests   -79 0

Provisions for contingencies and
expenses 9 3,308 3,114

Borrowings and financial liabilities 10  12,980 15,034

Trade payables   10,926 9,839

Tax and employee-related payables   20,173 22,690

Deferred tax liabilities   1,408 1,434

Other payables and accruals 11  13,119 11,607

Payables   58,605 60,603

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

  163,377 162,358

4

(€ thousands) 6/30/2023
% of

sales
6/30/2022

% of
sales

Sales 87,852 100% 76,284 100%

Own production of goods and services capitalized 6,191 7% 5,170 7%

Other operating income 764 1% 737 1%

Cost of sales -1,162 -1% -1,431 -2%

Change in inventory -165 0% 84 0%

Other operating expenses -22,349 -25% -18,320 -24%

Staff costs -54,641 -62% -43,536 -57%

Tax and similar expenses -760 -1% -835 -1%

Net allowances for amortization and depreciation -5,668 -6% -4,940 -6%

Net allowances for provisions -259 0% -343 0%

Operating profit 9,803  11% 12,870 17%

Net financial income / (expense) 76 0% 186 0%

Current operating income of consolidated operations 9,879 11% 13,056 17%

Net exceptional items 25 0% -501 -1%

Income taxes -3,019 -3% -3,232 -4%

Share of income from equity-accounted associates 571 1% 807 1%

Allowances for goodwill amortization 0   0

Net income 7,456  8% 10,130 13%

5

(€ thousands)

Capital
stock and
additional

paid-in
capital

Translation
difference

Net income
and retained

earnings

Equity
attributable

to the parent

Non-
controlling

interests

Consolidated
shareholders'

equity

Balance at January 1, 2023 35,095 1,344 62,202 98,641  0 98,641

Annual profit/(loss)   7,455 7,455  7,455

Currency translation adjustments  -307  -307  -307

Stock options 343   343  343

Treasury shares   0  0

Dividends   -10,232 -10,232  -10,232

Change in Group structure   10 10  10

Other changes   5,553 5,553  5,553

Balance as of  June 30, 2022 35,438 1,037 64,988 101,463  0 101,463

Balance at January 1, 2022 34,606 399 45,389 80,394  0 80,394

Annual profit/(loss)   10,223 10,223 -93 10,130

Currency translation adjustments  2,126  2,126  2,126

Stock options 269   269  269

Treasury shares   1,117 1,117  1,117

Dividends   -1,758 -1,758  -1,758

Change in Group structure   393 393 393 786

Other changes   0  0

Balance as of  June 30, 2022 34,875 2,525 55,364 92,764  300 93,064

6

(€ thousands) 6/30/2023 6/30/2022 12/31/2022

Consolidated net income 6,884 10,202 17,864

Adjustments to reconcile non-cash items to cash generated from operations :

Net allowances for depreciation and provisions 5,863 5,081 11,004

- Carrying value of assets sold 60 30 529

- Proceeds from the disposal of assets -7 -26 -818

Cash flows after net financial expense 12,800 15,287 28,579

Tax liabilities 3,019 3,232 5,016

Taxes paid -1.655 -1.482 -4.459

Interest expense and income -17 23 -46

Dividends from equity-accounted associates 0 1,800 1,800

Change in operating working capital  -607 -9.629 -10.401

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 13,540  9,231 20,489

Acquisition of intangible assets -8.744 -8.075 -14.675

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 7 26 818

Proceeds from the disposal of PPE and intangible assets 214 485 2,954

Change in consolidation scope (Market Dojo)   -8.346

Investment in affiliates 0 -10.113 -1.497

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES -8.523 -17.677 -20.746

Dividends paid to shareholders of the parent company -4.518 -3.558 -3.555

Capital increases or contributions

Issuance costs for capital increases

Amount received from the exercise of stock options 390 269 592

Change in treasury shares

Repayment of borrowings – finance leases -1.940 -1.106 -3.135

Change in borrowings 0 17,000 17,000

NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES -6.068 12,605 10,902

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS -1.051 4,159 10,644

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash -146 785 -2.736

Opening cash and cash equivalents 42,887 34,978 34,978

Closing cash and cash equivalents 41,689 39,922 42,885

Change -1,198 4,944 7,907

7

Significant first-half events
Creation of a Benelux entity

Esker Benelux, based in Brussels, was created in January 2023 to develop the Group's business in Belgium, the
Netherlands and Luxembourg.

1. Significant accounting policies, basis of consolidation
Adoption and approval of the accounts

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Esker Group for the six-month period ended June 30,
2023 were adopted by the Executive Board and submitted for approval to the Supervisory Board on  September
13, 2023.

Accounting policies and compliance statement